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Politics 

 

 

1.   Boyko, Pável Nikoláevich. América Latina: Expansión del Imperialismo y Crisis de la vía 
Capitalista de Desarrollo. Moscow: Editorial Progreso, 1977. 258, [6] p.: tables; 21 cm.  Light grey 
cloth with black stamped spine and cover titles; green stamped author's name and publisher's 
emblem? on front cover.  No dust jacket.  Translation of Latinskaia Amerika by M. Jusainov.  This 
Spanish translation of Boyko's work on imperialism and capitalism in Latin America is very scarce.  
In Near Fine Condition: cover lightly soiled; pages are clean and tight.  (#005254)  $85.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.   Calhoun, John C.  Letter from the Secretary of War, to the Honorable D.P. Cook, upon the 
subject of the Examination of the Land Offices of the United States, in the state of Ohio.  
Washington, D.C.: Gales & Seaton, 1822.  "April 5, 1822.  Printed by order of the House of 
Representatives." 7, [1] p.; 23 cm.  Disbound from a volume containing pamphlets relating to 
government land offices.  At head of title: [106]. Last page blank.  Shoemaker, 10973.  The letter 
from John Caldwell Calhoun (1782-1850), Secretary of War under President James Monroe, is in 
reply to a letter from Daniel Pope Cook (1795-1837) with a report of a committee about the Land 
Offices in Ohio.  Calhoun has included several documents, dated 1812, 1816, and 1822, relating to 
the employment of several people who were later elected members of Congress.  Former owner's 
name on title page: John H. James (although part of the last name was cropped, it is clear from 
others bound in the same volume).  This was John Hough James (1800-1881), an Ohio lawyer who 
was elected to the Ohio Senate in 1836.  Very scarce.  In Fair Condition: disbound; first leaf and 
final leaf are separated; loss along gutter edge of first leaf, not impacting text; all but final leaf are 
heavily browned.  (#005225)  $30.00 



3.  Clay, Henry. Report, On Senate Bill No. 6 [re: bills to appropriate, for a limited time, the 
proceeds of the sales of the public lands of the United States, and for granting lands to certain 
states].  Washington, D.C.: s.n., 1834.  37, [1] p.; 23 cm.  Stitched; disbound from a volume 
containing pamphlets relating to government land offices.  "[323]"--at head of every page.  "In 
Senate of the United States."--at head of first page.  Henry Clay (1777-1852) was presenting the 
report of the Committee on the Public Lands in response to President Andrew Jackson's objections 
to both the current and previous bills to appropriate, for a limited time, the proceeds of the sales 
of the public lands of the United States, and for granting lands to certain states.  Includes the text 
of the bill, along with Clay's report on the expediency of reducing the price of public lands from 
the Committee on Manufactures made to the Senate on April 16, 1832, and other documents 
related to public lands.  Inscribed at head of first page: "John H. James from Mr Clay."  John Hough 
James (1800-1881), an Ohio lawyer elected to the Ohio Senate in 1836, was friends with Henry 
Clay.  Very scarce.  In Very Good Condition: disbound; scattered light foxing; otherwise, clean and 
tight.  (#005230)  $35.00 
 
 



4.   History of the Communist Party of the Soviet Union (Bolsheviks): Short Course; Edited by a Commission of the Central 
Committee of the C.P.S.U.(B.); Authorized by the Central Committee of the C.P.S.U.(B.) [signed by Earl Browder, Ella Reeve 
Bloor, Thomas Nabried, et al].  New York: International Publishers, 1939.  xii, [2], 364 p; 22 cm.  
Red cloth with black spine and cover titles.  Front free endpaper is signed by nine members of 
the Communist Party USA (CPUSA): Ella Reeve Bloor (1862-1951), known as Mother Bloor, a 
labor organizer and one of the highest female functionaries in the CPUSA; Sam Adams Darcy 
(1905-2005), a labor leader in New York City and California, and from 1939 to 1944 head of the 
eastern Pa. district of the CPUSA; Carl Reeve (1900-1980), son of Ella Reeve Bloor and an 
educational director of the CPUSA's eastern Pa. district; Thomas Nabried (1903?-1965), 
chairman of the CPUSA of eastern Pa. district and one of the founders of the National Negro 
Congress; Frank Hillman, a New Jersey district organizational secretary of the CPUSA; Samuel 
Miller, a CPUSA organizer in western Pa.; Walt Lowenfels (1897-1976), a poet who became the 
editor of the Pa. edition of party's paper The Worker in 1938; John Kelly Ellis (b. 1910), active in 
the CPUSA in the Philadelphia area; Jack Waters; and Earl Browder (1891-1973), general 
secretary of the CPUSA in the 1930s and part of the 1940s.  Nabried and Lowenfels were 
among those who were arrested in Philadelphia and New Jersey under the Smith Act in 1953.  
A very unusual provenance.  In Very Good- Condition: lightly rubbed; corners bumped; pages 
are clean and tight.  (#005255)  $285.00 
 
 
5.   Orwell, George. Nineteen Eighty-Four: A Novel by George Orwell.  New York: Harcourt, Brace 
and Co., 1949.  [4], 314 p.; 21 cm.  Grey cloth with red and black spine and cover titles.  No dust 
jacket.  Book club edition: small black dot on back cover.  Former owner's name on front free 
endpaper: M.L. Weyand.  In Very Good Condition: spine is darkened; corners lightly rubbed; cover 
lightly rubbed and soiled; pages are clean and tight.  (#005253)  $38.00 



 
6.   Shirer, William L. End of a Berlin Diary.  New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 1947. "First and second 
printings before publication."  [2], viii, [2], 369, [1], vii, [3] p.; 22 cm.  Blue cloth with silver stamped 
spine and cover titles.  Top page edges red.  Dust jacket with price on front flap; in mylar cover.  
Former owner's name and address on front fixed endpaper: J.G. Martin, Beverly, N.J.  Review by 
Frank Brookhouser from the Sept. 21, 1947, Philadelphia Inquirer attached to back fixed endpaper.  
The journalist William Shirer presents his personal reflections from 1944 and 1945 on the end of 
World War II and his return to Berlin, his post before the war started.  Book is in Very Good- 
Condition: ends of spine are faded; discoloration on back board; shadow from clipping formerly 
housed between p. 308 and p. 309; otherwise, clean and tight.  Dust jacket is in Fair+ Condition: loss 
along spine, especially at tail; creasing and chipping along edges; soiled; colors are still bright.  
(#005257)  $48.00 
 
 
 
7.   United States; Congress; Senate; Committee on Public Lands. Mr. King made the following 
Report: The Committee on Public Lands, to which was referred the bill report by the Committee 
on Manufactures entitled "A bill to appropriate, for a limited time, the proceeds of the sales of 
the public lands of the United States having had the same under their careful and attentive 
consideration, are decidedly of opinion that it is founded in error, both in its principles and 
details".  Washington, D.C.: s.n., 1832.  20 p.; 23 cm.  Stitched; disbound from a volume containing 
pamphlets relating to government land offices.  "In Senate of the United States, May 18, 1832, 
Read, and ordered to be printed, and that 5,000 additional copies be furnished for the use of the 
Senate."--at head of first page.  Not in Checklist of American Imprints.  Inscribed at head of first 
page: "John H. James from T. Ewing."  Thomas Ewing (1789-1871) was a U.S. Senator from Ohio, 
first elected in 1831.  John Hough James (1800-1881) was an Ohio lawyer who was elected to the 
Ohio Senate in 1836.    President Andrew Jackson vetoed the bill in 1833.  Very scarce.  In Very 
Good- Condition: disbound; first leaf and final leaf foxed and browned more than the other leaves; 
small ink spots on first page; otherwise, clean and tight.  (#005226)  $25.00 



 
8.   Woodbury, Levi. Affairs of General Land Office: Letter from the Secretary of the Treasury, 
transmitting a Report of the Commissioner of the General Land Office, on subjects connected 
with the Land Office.  Washington, D.C.: Thomas Allen, printer, 1837.  69, [3] p., 10 leaves of 
maps with color borders, most folded: tables; 23 cm.  Stitched; disbound from a volume 
containing pamphlets relating to government land offices. "[Doc. No. 23.]"--at head of every 
page.  The Secretary of the Treasury, Levi Woodbury (1789-1851), is officially sending a report 
from James Whitcomb, the commissioner of the General Land Office, to Speaker of the House of 
Representatives James K. Polk.  The report contains 25 pages of tables showing the number of 
acres sold by each land office and how much money came into the treasury.  Also contains data 
about surveying in various states and territories; maps relate to the surveys.  In Very Good- 
Condition: disbound; scattered foxing; one map is detached and separated along some folds, but 
complete; final map is browned; otherwise, clean and tight.  (#005227)  $125.00 
 
 
 

children’s books 

 
9.   The Child's First Alphabet of Bible Names.  Philadelphia: American Sunday School Union, 1827.  
"Stereotyped by L. Johnson. . . . I. Ashmead & Co. Printers"--front wrapper.  15, [1] p.: woodcut 
illustrations; 10 cm.  Blue wrappers, stitched; decorative border on each wrapper.  Front wrapper 
illustration of a pocket watch.  Identified as no. 16, IV series on front wrapper.  Back wrapper 
bears publisher's advertisement for titles no. 80 through no. 94, except for no. 93.  Each page 
contains 2 letters of the alphabet, each with a woodcut illustration and one rhyming line of 
identification.  Very scarce.  In Good+ Condition: faint initials inside front wrapper; upper corners 
creased; foxed and/or stained; otherwise, clean and tight.  (#005242)  $150.00 



 
10.   De la Mare, Walter. Peacock Pie: A Book of Rhymes by Walter de la Mare with 
illustrations by W. Heath Robinson.  New York: Henry Holt and Co., 1927.  "January, 1927."  x, 
178, [2] p., color frontispiece: many in-text and full-page illustrations; 21 cm.  Dark green cloth 
with gilt stamped spine and cover titles, and gilt stamped cover illustration reproducing the title 
page vignette.  No dust jacket.  In Near Fine Condition: ends of spine and corners very lightly 
rubbed; clean and bright.  (#005259)  $22.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11.   Nothing At All.  New York: Stephen M. Crane, 1847.  "Egbert, Hovey & King, Printers."  16 
p.: illustrations; 13 cm.  Green wrappers; wrapper title: Nothing At All: and The School Boys.  
Publisher's advertisement on back wrapper, which declares that Stephen M. Crane is the 
successor to Mahlon Day.  Contains two stories; caption title of second story: The School Boys 
and the Little Birds.  Very scarce.  In Fair+ Condition: wrappers have separated; a former owner 
stitched them back on, but the back wrapper is separate again; wrappers are lightly soiled; some 
chipping along edges; light soiling and foxing; complete.  (#005237)  $25.00 



 
12.   Passion and Punishment: A Tale for Little Girls.  New Haven: S. Babcock, 1840.  8 p.: 7 
woodcut illustrations; 75 mm.  Blue wrapper, stitched, with ornate border on both wrappers.  
Title vignette of a girl being chased by two boys.  Each page of text except the first has an 
illustration.  Back wrapper bears advertisement for the publisher's "Toy Books, of every 
variety and description . . . New Series of all the different sizes just published."  No date of 
publication or publisher's address.  1840 is an approximate date of publication.   Sidney 
Babcock (1797-1884) was a successful publisher of children's books who popularized very 
small booklets called toybooks, such as this.  This title is more common in the yellow 
wrapper.  In Very Good- Condition: wrapper is separating along spine but otherwise intact; 
pages have light soiling with faint dampstain on a few pages; otherwise, clean and tight.  
(#005241)  $45.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
13.   Townsend, Elizabeth W. The White Dove.  Charlestown, Mass.: G.W. Hobbs, 1854.  32 p.: 
hand-colored illustrations; 10 cm.  Orange paper over boards; illustrations and decorative 
borders on both boards.  A collection of poetry. The first poem, The White Dove, is an 
abridged version of a by Elizabeth W. Townsend (b. 1808).  No  date of publication.  George 
W. Hobbs published in Charlestown, Mass., from 1853 or 1854 to 1873 or later.  Pet Story 
Books, No. II.  Contents: The White Dove; or, Little Jacob's Temptation -- The Walk -- How to 
be Happy -- The Foolish Fish -- Lucy and Dicky -- The Nest -- The Baby -- The Dog.  Very scarce.  
In Very Good- Condition: front board is detached; back board is attached via an old owner's 
sewn repair; boards are lightly soiled; edges rubbed; faint dampstain along fore-edges; 
otherwise, clean and bright.  (#005243)  $45.00 



 
14.   The Wonderful Lamp; Revised by the Committee of Publication of the American Sunday-
school Union [bound with] Mary Brown and the Lamb.  Philadelphia: American Sunday-School 
Union, 1842.  16, 16 p.: illustrations; 1 cm.  Black leather spine with gilt-stamped spine title: 
The Wondf. Lamp.  Marbled paper over boards.  No date of publication.  Title page gives 
publisher's address as 146 Chestnut St., Philadelphia, where it was located from 1827 to 1853.  
This title was listed in American Sunday-School Union catalogues from 1842 to July 1860.  
Scarce American Sunday School Union publication for children.  In Good Condition: lacking 
about half of the leather from the spine, althoug the spine title is present; back joint is open; 
boards are lightly rubbed; light foxing and soiling. (#005234)  $24.00 
 
 

 

 

 

ephemera 

 
15.   Compliments of Ilsley, Doubleday & Co., New York.  New York: Ilsley, 
Doubleday & Co., 1887.  Notebook 6 x 11 cm.  Leather with gilt-stamped cover 
title.  Ilsley, Doubleday & Co. was located at 3rd Ave. and 117th St., New York 
City.  It sold paint, varnish, and other painters' and artists' supplies.  This 
notebook would have been given to a customer; it contained lined paper with 
information about the company at the head of each sheet and inside the covers.  
The notebook was patented in 1883 by Mills, Knight & Co., Boston.  Inside the 
back cover is a listing of five other related New York businesses.  Only 3 leaves 
remain in the notebook, one containing a calendar for 1887 and the others 
covered in an owner's business notes.  Ilsley, Doubleday & Co. was established in 
1872 by William C. Ilsley (d. 1917), Chester P. Doubleday, and Edwin S. Doubleday as a manufacturer of Bidwell's Axle Grease 
and other lubricants.  Very scarce.  In Good+ Condition: edges are rubbed; back cover slightly discolored; pages are slightly 
soiled.  (#005236)  $25.00 



 
16.   Hatboro High School Commencement Program 1933.  Hatboro, Pa.: Hatboro High School, 
1933.  2 leaves; 14 cm.  White card covers tied with a dark blue leather strip.  Front cover 
embossed with leaf and vine decoration; printed in black "Hatboro High School" and a calendar 
for June 1933 with the 22nd, the date of graduation, printed in  dark blue.  One leaf of dark blue 
moire paper, with cutouts to hold a small card with the name "Hugh Brooks."  The two leaves of 
text contain information about the commencement, including the names of the class officers.  
The class president, Frank Sundheimer, had emigrated with his family from Germany 10 years 
earlier.  In Near Fine Condition: slight discoloration where the ends of the leather strip have 
touched the front cover; otherwise, clean and bright.  (#005252)  $25.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
17.   Remember Schenley for Sunny Morning Flavor [address book with recipes for Schenley 
reserve whiskey and gin].  New York: Schenley Distillers Corp., 1947.  [44] p.: illustrations; 8 cm.  
Black card cover with cover illustration of the Schenley rooster.  Cover title.  No date of 
publication.  Calendars for 1948 and 1949 are on front and back fixed endpapers.  Printed in red 
and black.  A very scarce Schenley advertising item.  In Very Good Condition: faint dampstain in 
upper portion of some pages; no writing on any pages; tight.  (#005239)  $24.00 
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